recorded as assets. As of March 31, 2018, $115.0 million of costs incurred to obtain customers and $25.0 million of costs to fulfill contracts with customers are recognized as
assets within prepaid expenses and other assets. Incremental commissions, credit card fees, air ticket costs, and port taxes and fees are recognized ratably over the voyage sailing
dates, concurrent with associated revenue, and are primarily in commission, transportation and other expense.

 8

Table of Contents

Impacts on Financial Statements

The adoption of Topic 606 does not change the timing, classification or amount of revenue recognized from customers in our consolidated financial statements nor does it
change the timing, classification or amount of incremental costs to obtain and fulfill those contracts with customers. Therefore, the adoption had no impact on our consolidated
statement of operations or consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

The following table summarizes the impacts of Topic 606 adoption on our consolidated balance sheet which has been adjusted for deferred contract costs that would have been
included, net, in Advance ticket sales as of March 31, 2018 (in thousands):

  As reported   Adjustments

Balances without
adoption of Topic

606
Prepaid expenses and other assets  $ 337,441  $ (68,230)  $ 269,211
Total assets   14,484,985   (68,230)   14,416,755
Advance ticket sales   1,720,505   (68,230)   1,652,275
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 14,484,985  $ (68,230)  $ 14,416,755

The following table summarizes the impacts of our adoption of Topic 606 on our consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2018 (in
thousands):

  As reported   Adjustments

Balances without
adoption of Topic

606
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets  $ (45,709)  $ 16,631  $ (29,078)
Advance ticket sales   375,638   (16,631)   359,007
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 610,761  $ —  $ 610,761

Foreign Currency

The majority of our transactions are settled in U.S. dollars. We translate assets and liabilities of our foreign subsidiaries at exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date.
Gains or losses resulting from transactions denominated in other currencies are recognized in our consolidated statements of operations within other income (expense), net and
such losses were approximately $1.8 million and $2.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Depreciation and Amortization Expense